

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
[CIRCUIT BENCH AT PORT BLAIR]

FAT/10/2025

Dr. Ritesh Mondal

Vs.

Dr. Chhanda Mandal

Mr. Prohit Mohan Lal ... for the appellant

Mr. Arul Prasanth ... for the respondent

April 22, 2026
[SR]
Item No.4

1. Learned counsel for the respondent-wife submits that despite a direction of this Court, the entire due alimony has not been paid by the appellant/husband.

2. Learned counsel appearing for the appellant/husband submits that since the husband has since been rendered jobless, he could not pay the entire dues and assures the Court on instruction that the appellant shall clear all due alimony within a week from date.

3. Accordingly, we direct the appellant/husband to pay the due arrears of alimony to the respondent-wife within a week.

4. The other grievance of the respondent-wife is that despite previous direction of this Court, paper books has not yet been filed by the appellant.

5. Learned counsel for the appellant-husband submits that the last extension of time granted for filing of paper books expires in this Circuit and assures the Court that the paper book shall be filed by him immediately.

6. Accordingly, we direct the appellant-husband to file the paper books by tomorrow.

7. Liberty is granted to the parties to mention the appeal for enlistment, in the event the same is made ready for hearing in the meantime, before the next Circuit.

(Sabyasachi Bhattacharyya, J.)

(Smita Das De, J.)